For questions about this website, please Click Here to send an E-Mall , or to contact your Board directly, Click Here.

Click the X at the upper right corner to close this window and return to the list of licensees.
Person Information

Name: MICHAEL ANGELO BASCO

Address Information

Address(city state zipcode): Washington DC 20002

|

License Information

Type:  Medical Physician and Surgeon Secondary Type: Number:  MDO55836L
Profession: Medicine Status: Inactive
Issue Date: 5/10/1995 Explres: 12/31/2002 Last Renewed: 11/3/2000

|

Discipline Action History

Disciplinary action or corrective action history exists. For more information, email us at ra-
prothonotary@state.pa.us.

IThe Information above is considered primary source for verification of license credentials.
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
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AND NOW, this l day of August 2012, the State Board of Medicine (Board) ad?bci?ts _*"

the Adjudication and Order of the hearing examiner as the Final Adjudication and Order in ﬂ’llS

case. A copy of the Adjudication and Order is attached as Attachment A,

This order shall take effect immediately,
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Hearing Examiner:
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Prosecuting Attorney:
Board counsel:

Date of mailing:
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JAMES W. FREEMAN, M.D.
CHAIR

Suzanne Rauer, Esquire
Michael Angelo Basco, M.D,
1215 1 Street NE, Apt. 8
Washington, DC 20002
Keith E. Bashore, Esquire

Teresa Lazo, Esquire
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HISTORY

This maftf,;r was im‘ﬁéted by the; filing of an Order to Show Cause (OSC) alleging that
Michael A. Basco, M.D. (Respondent) is subject to diéciplinary action under section 41(4) of the
Medical Practice Act (Act), Act of December 20, 1985, P.L. 457, as amended, at 63 P.S.
§422.41(4), as a result of disciplinary action taken against his license to préctice medicine by the
proper licensing authority of another state. The Commonwealth filed its OSC on March 21,
2012, Respondent filed an Answer to the OSC on April 25, 2012.

A formal administrative hearing was scheduled for June 13, 2012 and was held on that |
date in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania before Hearing Examiner Suzanne VRauér. David M. Green,
Esquire, was present on behalf of the Commonwealth and presented the Commonwealth’s case
through documentary evidence. Respondent did not appear at the hearing, The Commonwealth
waived the filing of 2 post‘-hear_ing broef and‘the record in this matter closed on June 26, 2012,

with the filing of the notes of testimony (N.T.),



" FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Respondent holds a license to practice medicine and surgery in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, License No. MDO0558361, which was originally issﬁed on May
10, 1995, (Board records)

2, Respondent’s license expired on December 31, 2002, but may be renewed,
reactivated or reinstated thereafter upon the filing of the appropriate documenﬁﬁon and payment
of the necessary fees. (Board records)

3. | At all times pertinent to the factual allegations, Respondent held a license to
practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. (Board records)

4, Respondent’s current address is ‘1215 I Street NE, Apt. 8, Washington, DC
20002. (Docket No. 0552-49-12, Respondent’s Return Address)

- 5. On August 26, 2011, the Texas Medical Board issued an Agreed Order finding
Responcient in violation of Section 164.051(a)(3) of their Medical Practice Act, Title é, Subtitle
B, Texas Occupations Code, by .and through violation of Board Rule 165.1, which requires the
maintenance of adequate medical records, as set forth in the Agreed Order, I the Matter of the
License of Michael Angélo Basco, M.D., Licensé No. H-5151. (Exhibit C-1)

6. The Texas Medical Board-assessed an administrative penalty totaling $3,000.00
and ordered that Respondent cqmplete eight hours of continuing medical education.in medical
recordkeeping, (Exhibit C-1 |

7. Respondent was served with the OSC and all subsequent pleadings, orders and

motions ﬁled of record in this matter. (Docket No. 0552-49-12)



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. The Board has Jjurisdiction in thi.s métter._ (Findings of Fact, Nos. 1, 2)

2. Respondent has been afforded reasonable notice of fhe charges against him and an.
opportunity to be heard in this proceeding, in accordance with the Administrative Agency Law, 2
Pa. C.S. §504. (Finding of Fact, No. 7) | _

.3. Respondent is subject to disciplinary acﬁon under section 41(4) of the; Act, 63
P.S. § 422.41(4), in that disciplinary action was takén against his license to practice medicine by
the proper licensing authority of Texas. (Findipgs of Fact, Nos-. 5,6) |

4, The Board is authorized to impose disciplinary or corrective measures or a civil
penalty pursuant to section 42(35 of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.42(a), and is also authorized to impose
a civil penalty pursuant to section 908 of the Mcare Act, 40 P.S. § 1303.908 and under section
5(b) of Act 48 of 1993, Act of July 2, 1993, P.L. 345, No. 48, 63 P.S. § 2205(b)(4), whicﬁ

. authorizes a civil penalty of up to $10,000.00 per violation on any licensee wﬁo violates any .

provision of the applicable licensing act or board regulation.



DISCUSSION
The Commonwealth charged in its OSC ‘that Respondent had disciplinétry' action taken
against his iicense by the proper licensing authority of Téxas, thereby subjecting him to
disciplinary action in Pennsylvania under section 41(4) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.41(4). Section
41(4) proﬁdes in relevant part as follows: '

§ 422.41. Reasons for refusal, revocation, suspension or other corrective
actions against a licensee or certificate holder

The board shail have authority to impose disciplinary or corrective
measures on a board-regulated practitioner for any or all of the following reasons:

* ¥ %

(4)  Having a license or other authorization to practice
the profession revoked or suspended or having other
disciplinary action taken, ... by a proper licensing
authority of another state, territory, possession or
country, or a branch of the Federal Government.

L
The Commonwealth’s levidence at the hearing consisted of a certified copy of the Agreed
Order issued b-y the Texas Medical Board on Angust 26, 2011, pursuant to which the Texas
Board ordered that Respondent successfully complete 8 hours of continuing medical education in
medical recordkeeping and pay an administrativerpenalty in the amount of $3,000.00. Based on
the above, -the Commonwealth has met its burden c_)£ ] proof' that Respondent is subject to |

disciplinary action under section 41(4) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.41(4), in that disciplinary action

'"The degree of proof required to establish 2 case before an administrative tribunal in an action of this nature is a
preponderance of the evidence. Lansberry v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa,
Crawlth, 1990). A preponderance of the evidence is generally understood to mean that the evidence demonstrates &
fact is more likely to be true than not to be true, or if the burden were viewed as a balance scale, the evidence in
support of the Commonwealth’s case must weigh slightly more than the opposing evidence. Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. .
Margulies, 70 A.2d 854, 856 (Pa, 1949). The Commonwealth therefore has the burden of proving the charges
against Respondent with evidence that is substantial and legally credible, not by mere "suspicion” or by only a
"scintilla” of evidence. Lansberry, 578 A.2d at 602.



was taken against his lcense to practice medicine by the proper licensing authority of another
state. The only question remaining is the sanction to be imposed,
The Board is authorized to impose disciplinary or corrective measures or a civil penalty
pursuant to section 42(a) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.42(a), which provides as follows:
§ 422.42. Types of corrective action.
(a) Authorized actions. --~When the board is empowered to take -
disciplinary or corrective action against a board-regulated practitioner
under the provisions of this act or pursuant to other statutory authority,

the board may:

(1) Deny the application for a license, certificate or any other pnwlege
granted by the board.

(2) Admim’ster a public reprimand with or without probation.

{3) Revoke, suspend, limit or otherwise restrict a license or certificate.

(4) Require the board-regulated practitioner to submit to the care,
- counseling or treatment of a physician or a psychologist designated

by the board.

(5) Require the board-regulated practitioner to take refresher
educational courses.

(6) Stay enforcement of any suspension, other than that imposed in
accordance with section 40, and place a board-regulated
practitioner on probation with the right to vacate the probatlonary
order for noncompliance.

(7A) Imiaose a monetary penalty in accordance with this act,

A maximum civil penalty of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for each and every violation
of the Act is authorized under Section 39(b) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.39(b). In addition, a

maximum civil penalty of up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for each violation of the Act is

authorized under Section 908 of the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error Act



{(Mcare Act), Act of March 20, 2002, P.L. 154, 40 P.S. § 1303.908% and undér Section 5(b) of
Act 48 of 1993, Act of July 2, 1993, P.L. 345, No. 48, 63 P'.-S. § 2205(b)(4). In determining a
sanction, the primary cqnsideration is that the Board is charged with the responsibility and
authority to oversee the profession and to regulate and license professionals to protect the public
health and safety. Barran v. State Bd. of Medicine, 670 A.2d 765, 767 (Pa. Cmwlta. 1996),
appeal denied, 679 A.2d 230 (Pa. 1996).

Respondent did not appear at the hearing but provided a lengthy answer explaining the |
circumstaﬁces which led to the Texas discipline. (Docket No. 0552-49-12) lRespondent also
attached to his answer a compact disc which included information relied upon by the Texas
Medical Board in making its decision to discipline Respondent and a letter from the Texas Board
indicating that Respondent has completed his continuing education and paid the administrative
fines. (Docket No. 0552-49-12) The Hearing Examiner cannot comsider Respondent’s
explanatioﬁ in this regard becauss, first, the Texas Medical Board Agreed Order s.peaks for itself
and cannot be collaterally attacked in this reciprocal disciplinary action, See Kahn v. State Bd. of
Auctioneer Examiners, 842 A.2d 936, 943 (Pa. 2004) (holding that “[t}he Board, in a reciprocal
disciplinary action, may ot consider the merits of the discipline imposed by the foreign

Jurisdiction, which is the appropriate forum in which to litigate them.”) Second, the General

2 § 1303.908. Licensure board-imposed civil penalty.

In addition to amy other civil remedy or criminal penalty provided for in this act, the act of December 20, 1985
(P.L.457, No.112), known as the Medical Practice Act of 1985, or the act of October 5, 1978 (P.L.1109,
No.261), known as the Osteopathic Medical Practice Act, the State Board of Medicine and the State Board of
Osteopathic Medicine, by 2 vote of the majority of the maximum number of the authorized membership of each
board as provided by law or by a vote of the majority of the duly qualified and confirmed membership or a
minimum of five members, whichever is greater, may levy a civil penalty of up to $10,000 on any current
licensee who violates any provision of this act, the Medical Practice Act of 1985 or the Osteopathic Medical
Practice Act or on any person who practices medicine.or osteopathic medicine without being property licensed
to do so under the Medical Practice Act of 1985 or the Osteopathic Medical Practice Act. The boards shall levy
this penalty only after affording the accused party the opportunity for a hearing as provided in 2 Pa.C.S.
(relating to administrative law and procedure).



Rulés of Admjnistrative Practice and Procedure, at 1 Pa. Code § 35.125(d)(2), provide that “[iln |
no event, excepf in the case of a noncontested proceeding, may the pleadings be considered as
evidence of fact other than that of the filing thereof unless offered and received in evidené.e in
[sic] under this part.” Respondent’s Answer and the attached documents were not admitted into
evidence. (N.T. 11) Therefore, Respoﬁdent’s Answer angd the attached documents cannot be’
considered as evidence. |

The Commonwealth also pfesented a Consent _;&grceme'nt and Order iSsued by the
Pennsylvania Board on December 14, 2004, imposing a public reprimand against Respondent
based on reciprocal discipline (a pubﬁc reprimand) imposed by the Texas Board in 20032
(Exhibit C-4) The Comimonwealth, thereafter, recommended that a $10,000.00 civil penalty be
imposed on Respondent given that he had a previous public reprimand imposed by the Board.
(N.T. 13-14)

Upon a revie_w of the complete record in this matter, the Hearing Examiner finds that a
$10,000.00 civil penalty is not necessary to protect the pliblic health and safety of the citizens of
Pennsylvania. The Texas Board handled Respondent’s recordkeeping violations expeditiously in
their duty to protect the health and safety of the patients in Texas. While the
Texas Board found fault with Respondent’s recordkeeping; the Hearing Examiner notes that the
Texas Board also fouhd, in mitig'ation, that Respondent began using-. elgdtronic medical records
and “changed his method of recordkeeping and now documents that he has given the patient
Texas Associaﬁon of Obstetrician and Gynecologists (ACOG) a-pp.roved pamphlets” and that
Respondent cooperated with their board’s invesﬁgaﬁon of that matter. (Exhibit C-1) The

Hearing Examiner opines that the civil penalty and continuing education courses ordered by the

> In 2003, Respondent received 4 public repﬂmand from the Texas Medical Board based on peer review action taken
against Respondent for failure to completely disclose information submitted on his hospital privilege application.
(Exhibit C-4) ' :



Texas Board are sufficient to address Réspoudent’s problems with recordkeeping.

It.would, therefore, s;eem excessive and punitive to impose a.$10,00_0.00 civil penalty
against Respondent for this violation solely because the Board impoéed a public reprimand in
2004, without more, especially considering Respondent’s imi)rovement in recordkeeping as
noted in the Agreed Order and the sanction imposed by the Texas Medical Board for conduct

‘that actually occurred in Texas. For these reasons, the rationale of the CommonWealth asto a
sanction is not persuasive.

Accordingly, while recognizing that thp Texas Medical Board action constitutes a
violation of the reciprocal provisions in the Ac‘t: and that Respondent was adequately discipliﬁcd
in that state, a public reprimand will be imposed upon Respondent’s Pennsylvania license. A
public reprimand will serve to alert the citizens of Pennsylvania that disciplinary action was
taken against Respondent’s license to practice medicine in Texas.

Accordingiy, based upon the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and discussion,

the following order shall issue:



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Bureau of Professional and
Occupational Affairs '

: Docket No. 0552-49-12
V. _ : File No. 11-49-099G7

Michael Angelo Basco, M.D.,
Respondent

ORDER
NOW, this 24th day of July, 2012, upon consideration of the foregoing
findings of fact, conclusions of law and discussion, the license issued to Respondent, Michael
Angelo Basco, M.D,, license no. MD(55836L, is subject to disciplinary action under the Act at
63 P.S. §422.41(4), and it is ORDERED that a PUBLIC REPRIMAND be issﬁed against |
Respondent’s Hcense |
This Order shall take effect twenty (20) days from the date. of mailing shown below,

unless otherwise ordered by the State Board of Medicine.

1 LI
Syzantie Rauer
Hgarin aminer

Respondent: Michael Angelo Basco, M.D.
1215 1 Street NE, Apt. 8
‘Washington, DC 20002

Prosecuting Attorney: David M. Green, Esquire

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
Department of State

P.0. Box 2649 _

Harrishurg, PA 17105-2649

Date Ofmaf(f”g~' .5 wl %— &9, iO] =



{Medicine)

NOTICE

REHEARING AND/OR RECONSIDERATION BY HEARING EXAMINER

A party may file an application to the hearing examiner for rehearing or reconsideration
within 15 days of the mailing date of this adjudication and order. The application must be
captioned “dpplication for Rehearing”, “dApplication for Reconsideration”, or “Application for
Rehearing or Reconsideration”. 1t must state specifically and . concisely, in numbered
paragraphs, the grounds.relied. upon in seeking rehearing or reconsideration, including any
alleged error in the adjudication. If the adjudication is sought to be vacated, reversed, or
medified by reason of matters that have arisen since the hearing and decision, the matiers relied
upon by the petitioner must be set forth in the application. : T

APPEAL TO BOARD

An application to the State Board of Medicine for review of the hearing examiner’s
adjudication and order must be filed by a party within 20 days of the date of mailing of this
adjudication and order. The application must be captioned “dpplication for Review”. It must
state specifically and concisely, in numbered paragraphs, the grounds relied upon in seeking the
Board’s review of the hearing examiner’s decision, including any alleged error in the
adjudication. Within an application for review a party may request that the Board hear additional
argument and take additional evidence. : :

An application to the Board to review the hearing examiner’s decision may be filed
irrespective of whether an application to the hearing examiner for rehearing or reconsideration is
filed.

STAY OF HEARING EXAMINER’S ORDER

Neither the filing of an application for rehearing and/or reconsideration nor the filing of
an application for review operates as a stay of the hearing examiner’s order, To seek a stay of the
hearing examiner’s order, the party must file an application for stay directed to the Board,

FILING AND SERVICE
An original and three (3) copies of all applications shall be filed with:

Prothonotary
P.O. Box 2649

Harmisburg, PA 17105-2649

A copy of all applications must also be served on all parties.

Applications must be received for filing by the Prothonotary within the time Hmits
specified.” The date of receipt at the office of Prothonotary, and not the date of deposit in the
mail, is determinative. The filing of an application for rehearing and/or reconsideration does not
extend, or in any other manner affect, the time period in which an application for review may be
filed. : :

- Revised 9/09



NOTICE

~ The attached Final Order represents the final agency decision in this matter. It may be
appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a Petition for
Review with that Court within 30 days after the entry of the order in accordance with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. See Chapter 15 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Appellate Procedure entitled “Judicial Review of Governmental Determinations,” Pa.
R.AP 1501 - 1561. Please note: An order is entered on the date it is mailed. If you take
an appeal to the Commonwealth Court, you must serve the Board with a copy of your
Petition for Review. The agency contact for receiving service of such an appeal is:

Board Counsel
P.0. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

The name of the individual Board Counsel is identified on the Final Qrder.
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:  DocketNo. 0499-49-04
V8. ¢ File No. 03-49-11994
Michael A, Basco, M.D., :
Respoudent : ' e
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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth and Respondent stipulate as follows in settlement of the above-

captioned case.

1. This matter is before the State Board of Medicine pursuant to the Medical Practice

Act, Act of December 20, 1985, P.L. 457, No. 112, as amended ("Act"), 63 PS §422.1 et seq.

2. At all relevant and material times, Michael A. Basco, M.D, ("Respondent") held a

license to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, license number MD-055836-L..
3. Respondent admits that the following facts are true:

a Respondent's license expired on December 31, 2002, but may be

renewed thereafier upon the filing of the appropriate documentation and payment of

the necessary fees.

b, Respondent's last known address on file with the Board is 4104

Ambleside Court, Colleyville, Texas 76034,
c. Respondent last practiced at Colleyville, Texas.




d. On or about August 15, 2003, the Texas State Board of Medical

Examiners issved an Agreed Order in which Respondentrwas issued a public

reprimand.

e. A true and correct copy of the Agreed Order is attached and

incorporated ds Exhibit 1.

4, The actions of Respondent, described above, violated the Act at 63 P.S. §422.41(4) in
that Respondent's license to practice medicine was disciplined by the proper licensing authority of
another state.

3. The participants consent to issuance of the following Order in settlement of this
matter: |

a. Respondent violated the Act at 63 P.S. §422.41(4) in that

Respondent's license to practice medicine was disciplined by the proper licensing

authority of another state.

b, A PUBLIC REPRIMAND is ﬁlaced on Respondent’s permanent

Board record. -

6. Respondent acknowledges receipt of an Order to Show Cause in this matfer.
Respondent knov_iingly and Voluntaﬁly waives the right to an administrative hearing in this matter,
and to the following rights reAlated to that hearing: to be represented by counsel at the hearing; to
present witnesses and festimony in defense or in mitigation of any sanction that may be imposed for
a viclation; to éross—examine witnesses and to challenge evidence presented by the Commonwealih;
to present legal arguments by means of é brief; and to take .an appeal from any final adverse decision.

7. This Consent Agreement is between the Commonwealth and Respondent only.

Except as otherwise noted, this Agreement is to have no legal effect unless and until the Office of




General Counsel approves the contents as to form and legality and the Board issues the stipulated
Order.

8. Should the Board not approve this Consent Agreement, presentation to and
consideration of this Consent Agreement and other documents and matters by thé Board shall not
prejudice the Board or any of its members from further participation'in the adjudication of this
matter. . This paragraph is binding on the participants even if the Board does 1ot approve this
Consent Agreement.

9. Respondent agrees, as a condition of entering into this Consent Agreement, not to
seck modification at a later date of the stipulated Order adopﬁné aﬁd implementing this Consent
Agreement without first obtaining the express written concurrence of the Prosecution Division,

10, This Agreement contains the whole agreement between the participants. There

_are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements or conditions, or

otherwise, of any kind whatsoever, concerning this Agreecment,
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*

11, Respondent verifies that the facts and atataments wtforthinthisAgmmcntmm:a
and correct to the bast of Respondant's knowledge, informstion and bebief. Respondsut understaids
that statemetts in this Agreement are made mbject to the criminal penatties of 18 Pa.C. 8. §4904

releting 10 unsworn falsification to authoritics.

Elena R. Morgan Mishaol A. Basco, M.D.
Prosacuting Attorasy Respondent
Deopartment of Stats

DATED: [D/ /L//@% DATED: ‘\‘bllz/zao‘/
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CONCLUSEONS ORLAW

Based on the shovs Findings of Past, the Board conoludes fhat: -
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& oftae disciplinary sction. Canses for removal, suspension or dixviplinary
fosslonal eemduot ox professionsd indompetonce trat was likely to hamm the
 wWers approgrinte snd reascibly supported by gvidenee mubmitted to the

‘hoapital priv‘xlcges,'

st Respondent based Wﬁeﬁt’a’mpmfwﬂmm or dishonorable .

oo 1 it to dlseiptinary sction oursuent to Section 164051(8)7) of the '

4, Section']64.001 of the Act authiorizes the Boad o imposs a range of disoiplinary - ’

s for violitlon of the Act or 2 Hoard Tols. Such saoctions includes

 rovoostion, suspenEion, prdbation, publie reprivoand, limitatlon ot restdation on préstice,

counseling or fropbrant, required edue stionsl ar cownaching Programwe; smonitared practics, public
ﬁﬂﬂﬂé. ﬂﬂd ] '.uh %t[éﬁ.vﬂ Pmﬂltyn_

5. Sechory 164.000(s) of tho At authonfz¢s fhe Roged 1 resofve ond suske » disposttion
ofihis mattefhrongh wn Aggesd Ordee. . . : -

6. émﬁo; 164002(d) of tho At provides that This Agreed Orler 1878 settlement

agreeent undér ho Texas Tutes of Bvidsnce for plrposes of eivil Hdgatlon.
M, Baseo MD AO V2D ) Tirgod ol Puags
2762003 - -




ORDER

faged on the shdve Findings of Reat md Conotusions of Law, flso Boind ORDERS ol

this Agread Order ghall
{5 heréby reprimanded.

donstituts 2 PUBLIC REPRRMAND of Reapondent, &nd that Respondent

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPBALS TO THE BOARD 2):1
10 ANY COURT TN REGARD TO ALL. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THES AGREED

ORDER, RESPONDENT AGREES AT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. ... ..

TRIS ORDER IS A PUBLIC RECORD,

I, MICHAEL ANG!
FOREGOING ACRE
CHRTAN RIGHTS. 1

v

1O BASCO, MDD, HAVE READ ANY) UNDERSTAND - THE
ED ORDER. { UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING, I WAIVE
SIGN TF VOLUNTARILY. { UNDERSTAND THIS AGRERD ORDER

CONTAINS THE KNITRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF
mm,wqmmmwm :

DATED:

54

M, Basco MD AC V2.0
/672003

Page 4 of 5 Paged




g

STATE OF __ Texas

COUNTY OF lh;mij

ynars o0

(GWLEDGED BEFORE ME, e wndersigned Notary Publc, oo thia

SWORN TO AND ACKNG
S dayol Agust . 200
— . . . L vrend %AMJ
-8 of Notary Fublic .
{Notary Ssal) 1
e _Lynn Johnaen
,"@ mmm'%'?gm Printed o1 typed nams of Notary Publc
Hos fugat 13,208 My comymission sxpired:

B-1B. 05

SIGNED ANI) ENTERED by the preeiding offiser of tho Txas Siste Howrd ol
s Bl Gy f . AT perd et

M, Baseo MD AQ ¥2.
§/6/2003

Lee®, Ande
Treas Stats Board o

”

idedical Examiness

STATE QR TEXAS

T COUNTY OF YRAVIS X

{, Ritd Perking, gartly that | am an shiclal aaglatant”
custodian of recards for the Teyas State Bogrd ol . :
Medical Examiners, and that this I & true snd earsact -
Cuopy of the origlnal, as it appears on i in Bis oflos ]

\Witnass my officiel hand and sea) of the Board, s -
Lf . _dayotr ,aoﬁi]i

5 Rita Perktns
Public lnformation




ORDER
AND NOW, this /4 " day of [easmdre?” 2004 the State Board of Medicine
adopts and approves the foregoing Consent Agreement.and incorporates the terms of paragraph 6,
which shall constitute the Board's Order and is now issued in resolution of this matter.
This Order shall take effect immediately.
BY ORDER:

BUREAU OF PROFESSTONAL AND STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Basil L. Merenda Charles D/Fummer, M.D.

Commissioner Chairman

Date of mailing: December 16, 2004

For the Commonwealth; Elena R. Morgan, Esquire
P, 0. Box 2649 .
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

For Respondent: ' Adele L. Abrams, Esquire

. 4740 Corridor Place

Suite D

Belisville, MD 20705

ERM/pati



-

ngyly fiatlod date intleatod helow and 'equasi !nacltve s!ﬁlqm
st il ho- comme!od “queationo afisypred, & mi  dated,
ol It m}:r_actlca bt dgaifg jo koup my [!aer:m active 1o !faa!lmrgudjul

} L
ol sonall]abillf'.lns ance

or ti = nievide du]ﬂlla‘I\ND atmeh cuﬂlllsﬁ coplos nnugal dacumajja) 2

i vold @ Iiganss (uclive, Inaclive or oxplrod) lo pracllco I nny olhér stnla or]wlsdi&llon? Lm 'T?M.s

(&8 -youF lnHla! a}mliuallon or yonr lam‘. runawal.
iai !sdlé’!ion

inlllai appltcnuon or your fast rounwai “have you wilbdragm bn nppllcauon far a Hﬁmse, nau sn spnl‘lﬁmia

cons denlod of rofusotl of afrand notto raopply for o license In any sinle of Harlsdlsllon? a * 1

Inlitat applloatlon-or your st ronowal, havo you bicn convielad, tound gulty of ;ﬂaadad rmIo contondere; § i
ecewad proba_!lun wilhoul vaudicl ag’lo gy folony or mlsdamoanor. Inciudfig any u‘;ug law vlelalinns. of nny qimln'

pding and tiiresolvod o any slate of furlsdiclian?

i ] May,w. 3002, haye you buon mmalqd (o: climlnal ‘hemigids, nggrmrﬂlcd assau:l, aoxugl o[l@nsasim d b off
:anystale ierdlory or GOURIY?. : )

[ applivﬂtlon or your Ingt mnuv;nl, Imva you had prac!tco plfv]!ggea donk:d, wvnka of msirmfe
heaﬂh [N facllily?

our. lnmat appl!canon or your lnst rmwwa!, have you had you: {}EI\ regisfralion dani@d mvo
ad yo’ﬁr ovider p:ivltegas {osminalod by any_mudlcut fsslstanicd ggency fof cause?

:-20()2, havo Ay malpracllce complalnis haun filad. agnjn 8l you‘? _

in cx)mp lance wiih tha prafosstonal ilahllily fnaumnca toqu!romoma ungor Bacnou 7l i 9f lhg Modicm Qa’ ] Avnllabﬂﬁy o
F Ermr (MCara} Adt No 13 of. 200 -

opartmgnt o Siolo ond hoa ol buan allared or nlha[w_i' may]
Slor Iifformailan_pursviant lo 18 PA C.6. 491§ and:(hal any A
Iﬁcallon to authgiitios and muy fosult {n my licansa belng digei

- ] f
Yo -“f"ﬂm:-g:g‘[mmg
bggmber 34,2002

- $380.00
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a summary of my:f'lscbg Roview fo dpte ot Baylor Hospitnl: it Orispeving,

6, 2000 # patient of mine had iligmpled a vigingl delivery nfter'a priop'. -
elivery: Uofortonntely ) tterine rupltire ocenrred and the baby dled aaponilis © = -

L thetering iiptared acetired 1 gsked for the QA depariment (o -

S eare,"Phe findings idiented that ihe nurse enring far the Patient
Inte-decelorntions uniil twienty<foiir iinules wfier pitoein was. - .7
fnding were that the nurse started pi!_chn--\?_llh_nu;{n]yn;’t_li!}ifsgfl‘l;e ST

Taund that Thad cared for the pationt approprintely. S
cly the hospital.administration hind a differont respanse to these

ospligl-rédponse was to suspend me Tor 29 dnys, and regommended-thy. L
nsion of my privileges, The hosplinl stated ihat they liad recplved o - T
‘employee of mine and two nuses in Lobor and dolivery. The report -,
nistered the drugg eylotec to.ali-my obstettlen! paiems for the past two * -
ployee, n medical asststinit who had workedl fn my office staled thatd.. -
fen-cylote-from Baylor hospital, Then T aciministrated Jt 10 my entire pbstelrién]
vopulatisi-oyer thirty-four woeks gestation, This medicn! assistant widon -
on-for-paor job performaiice. Sho self-termination employment with-my office - -~
and (he day:she loft my office {hrcatening lo get rovenge, This-occanetlin - N
Lo fove days Jater she stited working for Pr, Rost; the department-¢liair of ~ »
lot hospitat at Grapavine, There had not been o report from Baylpr . - <
ation iie. cylotec; missing or stalen. Coor L
305”. frony abioy-and delivery-iad the following comments, Qne i
2 the evening shift in June of 1999 sintes she saw one of iy palicnts-fid-
¢ blet in tha-patlent’s vaging, She canivot recall the.pagfent name, She il
his to dnyine mid did nol file an incident report. She did not gollect fheephi=-
it to pathology. The second nurse to comment-sbont cylotec neg-sluted the. .

ates in January 2000-sho was eolled i 1o work an early shif, ustinkghift

i§-time was-tlie ovening shift, She stiies she:had admitied a pitient wito n me
iee-for induction of labop, She could ot reeall the palicnts’ name, She stqles
‘before she sturted pitocin for induction, a-voghia -
formed. S| “see suw s eylofec tnblot in the pationt’s-vagin
) iméi'deutg.Swadii;I not documedt lhis.i1'1-il30'thl‘rl."Sh(}_(_!ii'}_lm;'ﬁ}'s'ﬁjz;m{i
ady to pathology for-anlysis. She even stided pltogin thetapy imnediat

'Tiﬁqyi_ng this “cylotee pill, 'This ninse statos thiil she Kinows (here 150 proidee] i




-pltocin until:four Howrs after a :
stailing pitocin alter eytotec endringers thi; patiest by Increasing,
¢ . 4nd Felal and maferinl death, Yeleight months
neident anid started pitoeln on this patient withg

giininistmtion_ of eytotec. §i e st

I : | A 0 Al Dallag and ebief editoriof -
bs reviewed siatistics of my 270 deliveries over the.lwo-year-peiod
oital states Lysed }'f;-fﬁytolec.'D;*(_Eum‘:ingl’gmn stated there was no'difn -t :
as.4sing eylotee in my office (o indice labor He also provided B
13k eylotee after placement in the yagina dissolved within S.mimites, Tt jg
ble that thie two nuises' from Labar aid Del} very could have gverr seen

Spital-also stated T failed to.inform them of q lawsuli on my. - -
At the time oftthe reapplication, Octaber 1996 I Justréeelve ©
L that-time eounsel sidvised me not to-reportihis ease.al that.lime, -
for the sameiiaw firm that-Baylor Haspital-ufilizedn (his peoy
dings. In Jnnuary. 20001 was advised by counsel (o report this case;1 - -
wd pravided- informatiop on the case in eayly February 2000 to Baylor liospi{a):
el this information to the medieal stalf office. 'Ihe.medical stufr office’told -
e,’l_iyqrcd,this?infor:imljon that there would be no peoblems with this-cose,’ ~ - *
v Hospital's suspension Is nof based on facts or evidence, Unforimately,. -

pitel tacties tosuspend nie are a direct relationship to the uterine ruplure case,”
{ fineaple gase, -

has in the past suspended an-Ob/Gyn physicign Inaute
Baylor hospital had to pry ~
Baylor haspital was fousid 1o be

i

did this to try 1o discredit-this physician,

physleiaii for wrohgfut jermipation.
gligentin.the Gare of this patient, o
C o Fself State Board of Mediea] Examiners; The -

igalor o evidence to support:Baylor's llegutions,

A., Osteoputhic Medical Center oL Texas, and dic University OF Nogh -
gience have ifl reviewed this case in detail and have found no evidenee 1
Grapevines n,llcg:_t{_ions. Uhave currently filed g lawsuit against Bayloy
eyine and Mr, Stéwart the lawyet for Baylor hospital, -
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E S ATE AOF TFXAS
DISTRICT COUR’I‘ _!-; i

- ) RiE
'-::'vs. Micm\m, Al nmco M.D,, EI‘ ALE

104 N{BI;PSIBE CF COI:!:FY‘III;L?. % ’1501'!1

m,a ¥ commnded ‘to appuﬂr hy ft!ing a written apswor-te the i'u.luripp s

. 7!’ -
. of the !-'.onde.y nea;; aftar the oxplrati;m ot 20.days aftoy the, dath t L
;mrm uﬁSknap, in arul, for Tarrang connw, Texail, at tne !:oun]mnu
¢:7éH09- hald FLAINTLE? hal:\g

]
by 19';11. 2002 Aqn(nar.

Dngmk Hemcnh ceﬁmn AT mu,w’vnm

i numherrd 364196116~ 03 the neture of Mitieh desund ia ag
RIGINM  PRT -z‘mu @ ‘capy of ahick égcmmniuu thia r,-i.tntion

shievn on Said

TOMIALL © -
Anamey for CHRIS STILLWERLL. Fhone No.
Addrcss .

(8!?)33| 6]9(3
2605 AIRPORT FWY #1100 11

W()R'l H; 'I‘X 7611;
- clark af.the mal:rlot Coure ot 'rauam; Louncy. ﬁ’exﬂa.
in tha Pity of Fort Hqﬂ‘.ll. thig the saptum\: v A0Lh, - 2002 -

atvan unuer s:y }mnd and the pahl”

oo, m..,U ‘
1 tahion by 10100 p.

l;_
TAHARA lmmun
den ﬁued “¥ou may .evploy an . atturney Tz yqu oF yaur ntmrney do not filé-a wr

ittfn 2118}
onthe Honday next “following tho oxpimtion of hwam'.,' dayﬂ eftup
Oh ang patltion, a defanlt Judgment may ba taken agalnat ycm.

Thomas A. Wilder”
s ¥ nrmnl Cowiity Distriat Clerk -
401 W, Be]knna

. Pont Worih, 'I‘oxns 76[96 0402
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e B,
e by dﬁlivar!nq to tha within nagad ek iy

£ _this ¢itarion l:oum;lmr with. the acuwpanym} cppy of PIM!H‘IFP'S oarm;w,
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ity urgmntio T8 CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODR ANY, §15'002(@)(1,) becm:,s:@ ‘nl_l_ror"fi %ﬂl@éﬁﬁ!ﬂﬁ?i

faims against Défandqnts rise out’ of lho samo tmnsncnon, occm‘regace,

Lpr .sones f;

v.rf

LPETIHON -







puyszcm I’ATII‘N‘I‘
FETTAND.

I{D‘SPITAL X PA’IIFNT.RLLATIONSII[P

ware patncnts of Det‘end'mt BAYLOR wcewmg mechcnl andfm' hcnllh oare- i

) Oyecs S "vfmts'and/or agents, actmg in the C‘OHISO and scope of ihgir ownershlp, amplaym It

3»"

NEG‘LIG]LNCD 01" DPIPPNDANT MICHAEL A, BASCQ, M.
: dlbfn HFRITAGD WOMEN’S CI"NT]LR

On the date oflhe mczslent in qucshon Defandant DR BASCO div/a’ HW . s ind:

igt -‘];censect by ;he State .of. Tcx'\s to pmeiwe mcdiciuc, He s provic g :

881 'I'arfaut ‘C‘ounty, 'I‘@xas. IIe hcld lnmscH‘ out and xepresenled to Plﬂinl;ff‘s!




ilteclone:o ,no;e of thc fo!lowmg acts or omnssnons of neghgence

nder he smnc o, simtlar clrcu_g_n_smncgs__,' prox{mn_[c_!y' causitig heo

0 provsdqa wasonable and pmdent hcalth eare }g_PlEy_itj{ifTé;- ;
Th-fafling to recognize the. duly owed fo Plﬂint;ffs, ‘
T falling to wva his

LT

}spm g_to conccﬂl mt‘olmatton ﬁmm the lemlfts. nml,
fi

, meiy and/or nmpm Iy ﬂnd/or nddqnately onve for ahd trent: Plamhﬂ'g

antDRv BASCO d/b/a HWC. Piﬁmllﬂ‘s ﬁlrlher mser( [hz\t thls bl ench ol’ Ihe ])mfessmt




xg.tha I’Imntlrfs, that it had quﬂliﬁcd ond- compelem physlcmxj_s -pi__ad!i‘i:ing oinals -

Op 'l‘e d'\te of the mcu!cnt in quesnon, Defcluhnt BAYLDR wns und is busigss

iiployeey: or mdcpendem contﬂolols plovided mec[;cnl nnd/or heﬂlth cn{e 54V

¢ of thé fo[lowing auts or onussu)ns of mnlpnct;ca or nnghgenco, epch of 3 which ol

‘,«"

hat whach Y hospltg[ or élmfc ofreasonnblc eaLe: and prudcnuc wmtld laave done wide

snmlar cucumst'mces, pxommalcly causmg tho ocr;ul‘rcnces o, m,]m 0. 6

P

, 'of Defendnnt BAYLOR by aiy
. gents or

._(1) “In failmg 1o superwsc pcasmmelncsponmb!& fo'I’imn .
) - T failingto properly or aclequately train StAfF Sut/or personnel

In. fmhng to nmciy or propeniy or- adcqnmc!ytcv e
PlamtlffS‘




g "'ffallmg fo. {Jmeiy or properly or adeqmlcly APlOVi
~bhysicigns capﬂblc of pmwdmg pmpm oa;’c aipel.
Plainti §, and

nt Defcndan; BAYLOR'S cmployeﬁs, agqnts, or semu
employees-or aporlts.orsery
the;r C’n’G and tre'ltmenl of Plaiu

govern the qmllty o[‘ med:cal mul othe:‘ henlth cme plovulcd i)y oné or more physicmus

ire prov:c{cls or hcalth care ot‘esszonah oi the medienl staff of‘ D@fendm)t I

‘ m}tely caused the occurrcnce in-question and. the § injurics 'md dﬂlﬁﬂjjﬂ?iﬁl}ﬁ@l]&ﬂvb)';
T dc}scnbad herein,

-‘11106 Defendant BAYLOR, ﬂctmg b_v nnd through s ngct;t.;, éti}pibﬁ‘@s,‘i
“ye )resenta{wes,

actmg wmun thc dug conrse ang scopc of their employment and au!homy. wera

nd fddmnges.

In pmucuiat the noghgencc of Def‘endnnl BAYLOR'S agents,- employces, scw )

he oclrmes of responde'tt supenon vicarious linbility,

agency nud:ostensfhla‘_ag_c;_;cj:zf. e

XIL,

-':'}:'1‘- TT‘N I‘IONAL ACTS BY DETENDANT MICHARL A, BASCO M .D
L - diifn IH}RITAGE WOMEN'S CENTER -

12 0l - On. the clate of the nacxdent in question,” Dcf‘cnd‘mt DR BASCO d/b/a HWC

12, 02 On the date of the incident in queslion, Defendnn! DR BASCO d/bfﬂ




E__ A; BA‘-}CO M : .,,m

! ' i M D; (l/bl n-HI‘RlT G
' AND BAYLOR MFDICAL C‘LN’I‘PRAT GR PI‘VII\ :




ast guul mlute montal auguish'
p'tst and futuire loss of & WREes;

p'!st anid-fiiture physw'ﬂ pwin and suffering;

ndk luture feasotiablo pud- nacessary physiclwi; hospital mld mc(hcﬂ] hea ih [

-;uic freatment i rensonablc oxpeise theicof; ;md
'past and futute loss of ¢onsortmm i

. X_,YII;
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mft‘s fi the; request the Comt taka _;udlcml m)ncc of :ihe raft} o

itk of Judgment al,tim !nghest icgal rate ailowed by lﬂw per a‘riluijm ‘fréii}" thb da

_qosts ofsult an(l for such olhar aud mﬂherwllef gcneml and spccml nt i

Rcspcciﬁﬂly submmed
HALL & FRPDBN L L.P

2605 Anjport I‘rceway, #100
. Yot Worth, Texas 761 1 1
- Tolephoner (817) 831 61 00
'I‘ciccopm-,_

‘M[KE I"RBDFN T
Statc B11 No( 07412050




SURCISARGB - FAILURE TO DO S A.WIL]: RHSULT IH SUSPENSIO‘J OR R!:VOCKFION OF ‘(OUR L

EH. I mcrrusa STATE,- TERRITORY OR coum"m' srmm, BE nsaon-rsn @ mp aomw OH
smsmmn, mucusvaa s, soouen. i

Bi&'a'z}sn'nnsn. -IF YOU m:sngg ~YES®.TO QUESTIONS 2, 3

BR AND- INCLUDE COPIES oF LEGAD DOCU%!ENT‘;. IF any.

VERDIC‘I‘ AS TO AHY FELONY OR MISDEMENJOR INCLUDI]‘.G AHY DRUG LAH VJ’.DL:\T]DH ‘IN ANYS S'PA'I‘B GR PEDE

DATE OF BIRTH:




UND sUPClL\RGEx E‘AILURB ’50 DQ 50 HHLL RESUL;T IH EUSPEHSIO-! R BEVDCAT“H!

it SIHCE YGUR LAST RBHE&AL, HAVE '!GU BEEN CONVICIED, FOUND OUILTY. PLBMBD HOLY CQNTBHD.BRE RE¢K!
’ VSRDICT, OR RHCSI‘-”BD ANY OTHER DISPQS.ITIOH (EXC[JJDING kCQUITI‘AL OR bISHISSJ\Li, Hl’ﬂl RBSPBG‘L‘ T

R A BICBHSB INCLUDES A REOISTRATION OR CERTIFICATION,
t73 5. 9INCE YOUR LAST REWEWAL, MAVE YOU HAD PRACTICE FRIVILEGES DENIED, REVOYED, SUSTSNOSn, nuernroroh, SURRENDY
- OF BISCIPLINE OR EMPLOYMERT TEHMINATED IH A HOSPITAL OR ANY HF_:ALTH CARE FACILITY? L
'} (?{ 6.

PROVIDER PRIVILEOES 'TERHINATED BY ANY HEDICAL ASSISTANCE AOGENCY FOR CAUSE?

YOU WART YOUR LICENIR PLACED ON “IMACTIVE® STATUS PLACE AN *R" 1IN THE BLAHK TQ THE RIGHT.
FBB 15 REQUIRED. YOO ARE STILL REQUIRBD TO AMSWER THE QURSTION, 31cn MID DATE BELOH.




a1l LAS‘[‘ RE]ISHI\L, "HAVE YOU HAD ‘{OUR DEA REGISTRATION DENIED, REVOKED OR RESTRICTED OR Hﬂ\i’ ¥




OFficiﬂl Usc
Amount

Sitig’ fee of $20.00-wlll he. chqrged Jor
HoNEy: arder remmad unpm’d by your bank,

e ﬁCL.- A

R

“Shato

ocaal Sccurlly "Number:
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oubeeniconvicted foitd gl 'y, or pleaded gulliy or nolos:
tjon ith t_ll verdtct as to any felony ‘or..

egi rath |l demed revoked or téstricte 7
ar.privileges. termmated by ‘any- medxcal o

_N__ if y,' are: currently a parhclparit fnior
é requlrements of - the Board’s Impalred

on are true and correct to the best of iny knowledge! mfonnalicm and-
A ject-to, the- penaltxes of 18-Pa. C.S: Section 4904 relating
. pei; 'gvocauon of my i ase. Thereby. -
»rs (past and -
‘ease fo the

R
Pt E




"~ Name of Applicant; ____ M Yelagel Amu-'v@mw 4D

I hereby certify th'u 1 know fhe applicant to be of good. moral chnracler nn_ 7
-*-knowledge, hefshe is not addleted to the intemperate use of alcoho! or 1oithe Habjjualus

. or_other habit forming drug, I recommend the 'appiicanl for a hcense to. pmc!lc
~Commonwea!th of Pennsylvnma.

.-I have been personaily acquamtcd y?y?t for . -
= IGNATURE / r'»«r/ Vi /,/ ,1 f

fifit © 5 ype | name as signed '\bove' /‘/U o/ 7/ '7 Z

tate’ in whlch hcensed R ] X

i
L




C Middie’

J _enfied If the trammg began on or after July 1 198? lwo -2
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